TOWN OF BROOKLINE

333 Washington Street, Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

INVOICE DATE; 09-Apr-19
Purchase Order Number
T0: William Rawn Associates, Architects, Inc 21803108
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1010
Boston MA 02109 Vendor Number
53540

PAYMENT AMOUNT

supGer  14,838,648.00 FUND ORGANIZATION ACTIVITY OBJECT
BALANCE  8,250,801.22 2594C204 524003 $33;960.00°
: - ~ A
36, 960
FOR: Brookline High School Expansion

Amendment Date AMOUNT
6 4/9/2019 Additional/Design Services: MBTA Easement Documentation; Utility Coordination $38;960°00
3¢, P60
BUILDING COMMISSION BOARD OF SELECTMEN
APPROVAL'OFt I'{ » ) APPROVAL OF:

AN

7’
/ {LVL T St

Janet Fierman, Chairman

Neil Wishinsky, Chairman

7750

Benjamin J. Franco

/

Bernard W. Greene

Kafen Bresla SW
y (¢ 2
/Zﬂ//

2z

Nancy S. Heller

Nathan E. Peck

Heather Hamilton

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

APPROVAL OF:

Mary Ellen Dunn: Assistant Superintendent For Administration and Finance




l

Hill International, Inc.

75 Second Avenue, Suite 300
. . Needham, MA 02494
Hill International Tel: 617-778-0900
Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

—-
=
B
B

April 9, 2019

Mr. Ray Masak, P.E.

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

Re: William Rawn Associates Amendment 6 REVISED:

Dear Ray:

Attached please find a proposal and amendment for additional services from William Rawn Associates (WRA)
for various additional services. This amendment is revised based on clarifications from the Town of Brookline.
It is determined that the arborist services previously included are not required. It is determined that the
construction controls for the project will be the responsibility of the Construction Manager. The remaining
services are as follows: Scope 2A is to draft and finalize easement documentation for the MBTA. Scope 3 is to
furnish the services of One Source, a company that specializes in managing the design, planning and
installation of utilities, both temporary and permanent for this project.

o itliam) 5, 560

f , This Amendment 6 is for $33;960.00 Will be paid through the AE Amendments line item in the budget. The
aw 7 ) Purchase Order Number is 21803108 and Vendor Number is 53540 for WRA.
Amendel

The attached letter from WRA dated April 4, 2019 and supporting proposals from the consultants indicated
provide additional detail for this work. Don't hesitate to call with any questions.

Very truly yours,

P
/5 L~ 7
i o
i /%‘f»;’f{‘”’{‘v’é Ay .
(J &

Paul G. Kalous AIA
Program Director

cc. S.Lasky WRA
E. Tellander WRA
A. Jonic WRA
T. Guigli, ToB




WILLIAM RAWN ASSOCIATES | Architects, Inc.

Ray Masak

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
Brookline Town Hall

333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

April 4, 2019

Project Name: Brookline High School Expansion Project
Re: Contract Amendment #6

Additional Service Proposal for:
1. Tree removal hearing existing conditions report and Landscape Architect oversight
2. Site Surveyor to provide documents for the Town of Brookline’s Easement Agreement with the
MBTA and coordinate controls for Skanska’s site layout
3. Power line relocation expeditor

Dear Ray,

At the request of the Town of Brookline we submit this additional service proposal for the following two
scopes of work.

Scope #1 Tree Removal Hearing Attendance and Support Documentation g
Arborist scope of services (see attached proposal) > el
Landscape Architect Scope of Services:
e Tree removal hearing prep _
o Coordlnatlon w/ Arbogigh s

@ T Arborist
e removal hearing attendance

Scope #2A ToB / MBTA Easement Documents $7,600
Draft Easement Survey

Final Easement Survey

See attached proposal for additional scope information.

Scope #2B Construction Layout
Provide a construction control Iayout plan for use byiesSEHSTUC

WILLIAM RAWN ASSOCIATES | Arct

Page 1 of 2



Scope #3 Power line relocation expeditor $26,000 (NTE)
At the Town’s request we have engaged an expeditor to assist with the various power line relocation
projects associated with the Cypress Building and the STEM Wing. Please see the attached proposal and
power line relocation diagrams for additional information.

Le LCIIIUIIL‘.” UU;(C. sil,UUU

2a. Feldman: S$7,600

Hr=fFefehrar 55606

3. Source One: $26,000 NTE Agreement

IAI'D"AI AA,:'.".-: lllgov).Scl/,tcn WRAZ $3,360

Total Fee: $36,960

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments.

Regards,

e

Alj@*“

Andy Jonic, AIA
Senior Associate

William Rawn Associates, Architects Inc.
Attachments: McPhail proposal dated March 25, 2019, Bartlett Tree Experts dated February 26, 2019, Source One Proposal
dated March 14, 2019

WILLIAM RAWN ASSOCIATES | architects, Inc, Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT F

CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 6

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookline (“Owner”) and

William Rawn Associates, Architects Inc. __, (the “Designer”) (collectively, the “Parties”)
entered into a Contract for Designer Services for the _Brookline High School

Expansion Project (Purchase Order # 21803108) at the
Brookline High School on___July 6,

2018

“Contract”; and

WHEREAS, effective as of March 7, 2019 , the Parties wish to amend the Contract:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in
this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as
follows:

1. The Owner hereby authorizes the Designer to perform services for the Design Development
Phase, the Construction Phases, and the Final Completion Phase of the Project, pursuant to
the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended.

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Designer
shall be compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee for Basic

Services:
Fee for Basic Services: Original Contract* After this Amendment:
Amendment fee: $68;8666- 536,960
Feasibility Study Phase $ $
Schematic Design Phase $ $
Design Development Phase $ $
Construction Document Phase $ $
Bidding Phase $ $
Construction Phase $ $
Completion Phase $ $
*Includes previous Amendments
Total Fee $13,338,648.00 $43;398:708:00 513,375,608

This Amendment is a result of: Providing additional support documentation and services for the
Tree Removal Hearing, Cypress Building Easement Documentation from a licensed surveyor, a
Construction Control Plan for the Construction Manager, and a power line relocation expeditor.

v.10.27.15



3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:
Original Budget: $n/a
Amended Budget $n/a

4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:
Original Schedule: $n/a
Amended Schedule $n/a

5. This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as
amendments to the original Contract. No other understandings or representations, oral or
otherwise, regarding amendments to the original Contract shall be deemed to exist or bind
the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Authority, and the Designer
have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers.

OWNER

(print name)

(print title)

By
Date

(signature )

DESIGNER
Andrew Jonic

(print name)

Senior Associate
(print title)

By
(signiature)

Date 4.4.19

v.10.27.15



FEL.DIMFM

March 25, 2019 VIA Email

Andrew Jonic

William Rawn Associates, Architects Inc.
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1010
Boston, MA 02109

Re: Survey Services “Brookline High School” Tappan Street and Cypress Street Brookline,
MA

Dear Andy,

Pursuant to your request, we are pleased to submit our proposal for your project mentioned
above.

In order to achieve your project’s goals we propose to perform the following tasks;

Task 1- Easement Plan.

e Prepare a plan showing the metes and bounds of the easements to be granted for the
proposed Brookline High School Building on Town of Brookline and Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority properties.

e Compile our survey at a suitable scale and to registry standards. We will supply a plan
suitable for recording at the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds.

e Perform our survey work in compliance with the Code of Massachusetts Regulations 250
CMR 6.0 Land Surveying Procedures and Standards.

The fee for this task will be $7,600.00.

k 2 — Construction Layout.

o Recovery ameaggnfirmation of the existing traverse and bench marks.
e Review design drawings prio [Oapgtart of the layout work. Any inconsistencies will be
brought to your attention and will need to b&%asglyed prior to commencing the layout work.

e Prepare a worksheet for use by the field crew to Iayout theee

mizgl grid. We propose
establishing a primary control box around the proposed structure. Ty

152 Hampden Street, Boston, MA 02119 LAND SURVEYING | 3D SCANNING | CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING | BIM | CONSULTING

P 617-357-9740 F 617-357-1829
feldmansurveyors.com

1



FEL.DMFAM

Provide a plan showing points set and their relationship to the column line grid.

The fee for this task Wit be $9,000.00. All additional work requested will be billed on a per diem
basis, based on our attacti@g,per diem rates.

Work will be scheduled immediately Sgn written authorization to proceed. We will invoice
monthly, based on the time and materlals %arged to the project within that time frame
consistent with our current per diem rates. We wihanticipate payment of the invoice upon

receipt.
For your protection we maintain General Liability, Automobile THekility, Workers Compensation
and Professional Liability (errors and omissions) Insurance. We will b&&gappy to provide you with
a Certificate of Insurance upon your request. :

We look forward to working with you towards the successful completion of your proj Ty

Very truly yours,
FELDMAN LAND SURVEYORS

John LI

Sean McDonagh Accepted by:
Vice President

Title:

Firm:

Date:

152 Hampden Street, Boston, MA 02119 LAND SURVEYING | 3D SCANNING | CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING | BIM | CONSULTING

P 617-357-9740 F 617-357-1829
feldmansurveyors.com

2



QSourceOne

A Veolia Energy Company

Brookline High School
Expansion Project:

UTILITY COORIDNATION FOR
ELECTRIC SERVICES

PREPARED FOR:
Town of Brookline Building Department

PREPARED BY:
SourceOne, Inc.

53 State Street, 12" Floor
Boston, MA 02109

Phone: 617.399.6100
www.sourceone-energy.com




Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

March 14, 2019

Ray Masak

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
Brookline Town Hall

333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

CcC:

RE: Brookline High School Expansion Project - Electric Utility Coordination Services Associated with
Eversource

Dear Mr. Masak,

SourceOne is pleased to submit this proposal to coordinate efforts with Eversource on the multiple scopes
of work identified by Hill International that require the design and implementation of temporary and
permanent electrical utility services for Brookline High School Expansion Project.

SourceOne has the experience and depth of knowledge to lead the efforts and be the single point of
contact with Evesource while communicating the status of and required next steps to the project team.
We understand that the Eversource services (temporary and permanent) are part of the critical path of
this project and that their timely implementation is key to the project staying on schedule. SourceOne has
worked on many other similar projects and has the expertise to guide the project to the most timely and
cost effective solution.

SourceOne will provide these services on a time and materials basis not to exceed $6,500/month.

Thank you for your consideration and for the opportunity to submit this proposal. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 617-230-6658. We look forward to building a mutually beneficial
relationship.

Sincerely,

Tom Lovett

Business Development Manager

tlovett@slinc.com

53 State Street, 14th Floor | Boston, MA
0:617.399.6168 | F:617.399.6186 | C: 617.230.6658

Donna Camiolo, VP, Hill International, Inc.
Andy Felix, Project Director, Hill International, Inc.

Page 2 of 7

9 SourceOne



Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Scope of Work

SourceOne will provide support to facilitate Eversource’s design, relocation, and installation of

temporary and permanent electric utility services for the proposed Brookline High School

Redevelopment. SourceOne will work with Eversource to determine the most cost effective and

timely method of providing adequate services to the site. Though this proposal does NOT include any

coordination with the MBTA relative to their DC traction power, SourceOne does possess the technical

and in depth knowledge of the MBTA Traction Power system to facilitate the process. SourceOne can

provide a separate proposal for coordination with the MBTA at the request of Hill Intl or the Town of

Brookline.

Utility Coordination

e  Utility Work Process Management

v o
S o
v o

v o

e Project Management Support

For this level of service, to be
further clarified during kick-off
meeting. At a minimum, ToB
is expecting SourceOne
involvement at least through
the point of communicating
back to our team the utility
company's scheduled install
dates associated with each
W.O.

(€

Provide a single point of contact with Evesource to initiate, monitor, and facilitate
all work orders for service with electric utilities.

Review state and municipal utility requirements including: grant of locations,
easements, road moratorium dates, and other right-of-way issues.

Conduct examination/validation of utility work order details inclusive of
construction plan and associated costs (e.g. direct customer construction
contribution and/or others) as developed and communicated to date.

Work with utility to develop schedule for utility portion of work.

Coordinate with utility engineer(s), right department, construction personnel,
and/or contractor any/all design requirements for temporary and permanent
electric utility service.

Report on all critical items to establish new or upgraded utility facilities, including
the review of the existing utility infrastructure, recommendations for the relocation
of any desired utilities, and schematic representations of the infrastructure upgrade
and/or relocation plans.

Monitor the upgrade and/or relocation of existing utilities and report progress to
client in regard to milestones-and schedule.

Monitor the notification and permit process as required by any/all local
municipalities and/or private entities for the construction and installation of utility-
owned and operated facilities required to serve site.

Identify construction issues that jeopardize schedule, and resolve these issues to
ensure timely activation of utility services to site.

Act as liaison between electric utility and client to provide regular updates with
regards to critical path items.

O SourceOn

Page 3 of 7

e




Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

On-Site Construction Support

Hold. If necessary, will be
approved in a future separate
Amendment.

o Monitor installation of utility infrastructure, inclusive of required street work, and
piping necessary to complete the permanent utility service at the site.

o -Coordinate and attend meetings, as necessary, with electric utility to monitor
and report on construction progress (frequency of participation may vary based
on project scope).

o Act as client’s representative at all meetings with local or state officials, councils,
boards, or commissions, as required.

o Coordinate with electric utility all necessary inspections of energy delivery
infrastructure installed by client on private property.

Project Close-out

Hold. If necessary, will be
approved in a future separate
Amendment.

o Review final electric rate and tariff to ensure site is under appropriate rate(s).

Pricing

o Facilitate final agreement with all applicable electric utility companies.

Recommend initial agreement for
4-month estimated duration for
above partial tasks. NTE on T&M
basis = $26,000

SourceOne will execute the tasks outlined in this proposal on a Time and Materials Basis Not to Exceed
$6,500/month in accordance with the hourly fee schedule list below.

Notes:

Invoices will be issued monthly. Services may be terminated with written notice and time and expenses

will be invoiced through that date.

If SourceOne feels that it will exceed the $6,500/month NTE then it will notify Hill Intl. and the Town of
Brookline in advance and receive authorization to proceed.

Work outside of the scope requested by the client will be executed per SourceOne’s attached hourly

rates or per a separate written agreement.

O SourceOne

Page 4 of 7




Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Hourly Rates

Charges for services provided by SourceOne consist of: (1) hourly billing rates for professional staff
members and consultants actively working on the project; and (2) expense reimbursement.
Reimbursable expenses are primarily to cover travel and living expenses for personnel required to be
away from the office in connection with the work performed. The hourly billing rates for SourceOne
personnel, by labor category, are given below:

Resource Title Hourly Rate
Director $250
Manager $215
Senior Project Engineer / Project Manager / $185

Energy Analyst / Programmer

Project Engineer / Project Manager / Energy $155
Analyst / Programmer

Acceptance

A Contract between SourceOne, Inc. (DE) and Town of Brookline shall be effective as of the date the
proposal is executed and delivered, issuance of a purchase order or other notice to proceed with
reference to the Proposal, or permit for SourceOne to commence performance of any services in
accordance with the Proposal, whichever first occurs.

Town Of Brookline SourceOne, Inc. (DE)
Signature Signature

Jack Griffin
Name Name

Vice President General Manager Boston

Title Title

Page 5 of 7

QSource




Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Terms and Conditions

The following Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) are an integral part of the accompanying proposal (“Proposal”) to perform the services
described therein (“Services”) as submitted by SourceOne to the customer named in the Proposal (“Customer”). A contract between SourceOne and
Customer for the performance of the Services (“Agreement”) shall be effective as of the earliest date that Customer executes and delivers the Proposal,
issues a purchase order or other notice to proceed to SourceOne with reference to the Proposal, or permits SourceOne to commence performance of any
Services in accordance with the Proposal; provided, however, that these Terms and Conditions shall apply to the performance of Services by SourceOne
notwithstanding any preprinted terms or conditions contained in Customer’s purchase order. In the event of any conflict between these Terms and
Conditions and any other portion of the Agreement, these Terms and Conditions shall control.

Payment. Payment for Services shall be for the amount set forth on the invoice as provided by SourceOne, and due no later than thirty (30) days from
receipt of invoice unless otherwise specified. Customer shall reimburse SourceOne for all expenses incurred in connection with the provision of the
Services pursuant to this Agreement if mutually agreed to in writing. SourceOne shall itemize and submit such expenses to Customer from time to time,
and Customer shall reimburse SourceOne within seven (7) days of such submission. In the event Customer fails to timely or completely pay any amount
under this Agreement: (i) such failure shall be a material breach; (ii) interest at the rate of one percent (1.0%) per month shall accrue on all past due
amounts until such amounts, including accrued interest, are paid in full; (i) SourceOne shall have the right to immediately cease providing Customer
with the Services; and, (iv) SourceOne shall have the right to pursue all other legal and equitable remedies available to it. All fees set forth in this
Agreement are exclusive of all sales, use, value-added, excise, property, withholding, and other taxes and duties. Customer shall pay or promptly
reimburse SourceOne for all taxes and duties assessed by any authority in connection with this Agreement.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, until the first anniversary of the Completion Date (as
hereinafter defined), SourceOne warrants that the Services shall have been performed in a professional manner consistent with the level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by other providers of such services performing under similar circumstances. Customer’s sole remedy for any breach of such warranty
shall be a refund of the portion of the fees paid to SourceOne for the deficient Services. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH,
SOURCEONE HAS NOT AND SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE MADE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Indemnification. Each party (“Indemnifying Party”) shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other party (“Indemnified Party”) against and from any
and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) and damages arising
out of any and all third party claims to the extent caused by the Indemnifying Party’s negligent or willful acts or omissions or any material breach by the
Indemnifying Party of this Agreement. In connection with any claim or action described in this paragraph, the Indemnified Party (i) will give the
Indemnifying Party prompt written notice of the claim, (ii) will cooperate with the Indemnifying Party (at the Indemnifying Party's expense) in connection
with the defense and settlement of the claim, (iii) will permit the Indemnifying Party to control the defense and settlement of the claim, provided that
the Indemnifying Party may not settle the claim without the Indemnified Party's prior written consent (which will not be unreasonably withheld) unless
the claim involves only the payment of money damages, and (iv) the Indemnified Party (at its cost) may participate in the defense and settlement of the
claim.

Insurance. Until the first anniversary of the Completion Date (as hereinafter defined), SourceOne shall maintain insurance against liabilities caused by the
Services as follows: Statutory limits required by applicable Workers’ Compensation law; Commercial General Liability - $1,000,000 combined single limits
per occurrence of bodily injury and property damage and $2,000,000 annual aggregate; Comprehensive Auto Liability — $1,000,000 per accident for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability (Combined Single Limit); and Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions) — $1,000,000 each claim and per
project aggregate. SourceOne shall cause Customer to be named as additional insured under the Commercial General Liability and Comprehensive Auto
Liability policies required by this paragraph in respect of liability caused by the Services.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL SOURCEONE BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
RELIANCE, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR LOST PROFITS, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM FIRST
ASSERTED AFTER THE FIRST ANNIVERSARY OF THE COMPLETION DATE (AS HEREINAFTER DEFINED). IN ANY EVENT, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF
SOURCEONE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY SUFFERED BY CUSTOMER ARISING FROM THE SERVICES PERFORMED BY
SOURCEONE OR ANY FAILURE, ACT, OMISSION OR BREACH OF THE AGREEMENT BY SOURCEONE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AGGREGATE FEES PAID BY
CUSTOMER TO SOURCEONE PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.

Site_Conditions. Customer shall provide a safe working environment for SourceOne personnel performing Services at the site(s) referenced in the
Proposal, including providing reasonable notice of and training with respect to site-specific environmental, health and safety policies and procedures.
Customer shall fully disclose to SourceOne information pertaining to any existing conditions at such site(s) or that may affect SourceOne’s ability to
perform the Services and shall be responsible for any additional costs attendant to such conditions.

Use of Drawings, Specifications and Reports. Drawings, specifications and reports prepared by SourceOne are instruments of professional services to be
used only in connection with the Services and are not suitable for any other purpose. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless SourceOne
against and from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs)
and damages arising out of any reuse of drawings, specifications or reports without SourceOne’s prior written authorization.

Publicity. Customer acknowledges and agrees that SourceOne shall have the right to use Customer’s corporate name and logo in SourceOne’s client
roster, marketing materials and press releases unless otherwise directed by Customer not to do so.

Page 6 of 7

O SourceC

o



Utility Coordination Service - Electric Services

Independent Contractor. Customer acknowledges that SourceOne is acting solely as an independent contractor and shall not have any authority to bind
Customer as agent or in any other capacity.

Force Majeure. SourceOne shall be excused from delays in performing or from any failure to perform hereunder to the extent that such delay or failure
results from any one or more of the following: acts of God; abnormal weather conditions or natural catastrophes; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial
disturbances; acts of public enemies; war, whether or not declared; sabotage; terrorist acts; riots; civil disturbances; explosions; acts or omissions of
governmental authorities; unavailability of or curtailment of fuel supplies; any interruption of electric or other utility service, or any change, interference,
disruption or other defect in the supply or character of the electric energy or other utility service utilized by Customer; equipment failure arising from a
manufacturing or design defect or the failure of the manufacturer or others to timely implement necessary repairs or replacements; or any other cause
or event not reasonably within the control of SourceOne.

Termination. Either party may terminate the Agreement prior to completion of the Services (“Completion Date”) in the event of a material breach of its
terms by the other party, if such party fails to cure such breach within seven days after notice from the other party of such breach.

Assignment. Neither party may assign any rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other, except to a third
party pursuant to a merger, sale of all or substantially all assets, or other corporate reorganization.

Non-Solicitation. During the term of this engagement and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, each party agrees that it shall not, without the other
party’s consent, directly or indirectly employ, solicit, engage or retain the services of such personnel of the other party. In the event a party breaches this
provision, the breaching party shall pay to the aggrieved party an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the annual base compensation of the relevant
personnel in his/her new position, in addition to all other costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs) arising out of the
breach of this provision. This provision shall not restrict the right of either party to solicit or recruit generally in the media.

Notice. All notices and other communications given or made pursuant to the Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given or made (a) upon
delivery, if sent by hand or by prepaid overnight courier service, with a record of receipt, or (b) the second business day after the date of mailing, if
delivered by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, in each case to the parties at the respective addresses set forth for them in the Proposal. Either
party may change the address to which notice to it shall be addressed by giving notice thereof to the other party in conformity with the foregoing.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any
conflict or choice of law provision that would result in the imposition of the laws of another jurisdiction.

Disputes. In the event of a dispute between the parties arising out of this Agreement, the parties agree to attempt in good faith to resolve such dispute
through discussions between their respective senior executives for a period not exceeding fifteen days and thereafter to submit to non-binding
mediation. If such dispute cannot then be resolved through mediation, either party may file a lawsuit. The parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of
the federal and state courts of the State of Delaware in any action related to or arising out of the Agreement. Each of the parties hereby waives any right
it may have to assert the doctrine of forum non conveniens or similar doctrine or to object to venue with respect to any proceeding brought in any
jurisdiction specified in this paragraph, it being the intention of the parties to preclude the possibility of litigation between them with respect to this
Agreement in any jurisdiction other than as specified in this paragraph. Each of the parties hereby agrees to waive all its rights to a jury trial of any claim
or cause of action related to or arising out of this Agreement. The prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney’s
fees and other costs incurred in such action, in addition to any other relief to which such party may be entitled.

Miscellaneous. If any provision of this Agreement should be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall be enforced to the
fullest extent permitted by law. The Terms and Conditions shall survive the termination of the Agreement in accordance with their terms. This
Agreement represents the entire agreement between SourceOne and Customer with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all
prior negotiations, proposals, purchase orders, representations or agreements between them, whether written or oral. Paragraph headings in the
Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be utilized in interpreting the Agreement. This Agreement may be executed by the parties
hereto in counterparts (including by facsimile transmission), each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall be deemed one and
the same

Page 7 of 7

O Source

e -



O

38 Years of Experience

BS, Electrical Engineering Power
Systems, Northeastern University,
1974

Certified Massachusetts Real
Estate Broker’s License

) Source(

& Vionll
A Vel

evne

LOMpany

Joseph Hurrie
Senior Project Engineer

Summary of Experience

With over thirty-eight years of experience in consulting,
operations and construction of electric utility and commercial
power systems, Mr. Hurrie is responsible for planning,
permitting, project management, start-up and commissioning of
high profile projects for SourceOne.

Mr. Hurrie started his career at the Pilgrim | Nuclear Power
Station working in the electric lab testing and troubleshooting
components and systems from construction through start up,
until the plant went on line. Mr. Hurrie later became Pilgrim’s
Performance Engineer and assured the operating design
requirements were attained and the maximum economic benefit
was derived within the limits imposed by the regulatory
agencies. Mr. Hurrie later became the supervisor of engineering
at a 45MW domestic utility where he developed a
comprehensive engineering model that serves as the basis for
all energy management policy decisions. He engaged in rate
negotiations for high voltage (115kv) electric service and utility
interconnections, and represented his employer at the
Massachusetts State House and, on Capitol Hill pertaining to
franchise rights and regulatory issues. Mr. Hurrie later directed
the day to day operations of the utility before becoming
Manager of Capital Construction for all power improvement
projects. Mr. Hurrie moved into new high profile commercial
projects, such as the Boston Convention and Exhibition Center
and the Delta Terminal A at Boston's Logan International
Airport, where he managed the construction activities for all
power, security and communications before moving back to
managing medium and high voltage projects (345kv to 13.8kv)
for NSTAR and National Grid.

Project Experience

Mr. Hurrie directed the 24/7 day to day operations of a 45MW
domestic utility (Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority)
which encompassed a 115kv switching station, 40 traction
power  substations, a 15kv underground and overhead
distribution network, an emergency jet turbine generator,
supervisory control & data acquisition system (SCADA), 24/7
power control center and 110 operating personnel. As the
Manager of Capital Construction at the MBTA Mr. Hurrie was
accountable for the design, construction and administration of
all power improvement projects from consultant selection
through project close out. Mr. Hurrie was responsible for all field
personnel, project coordination, adherence to equipment
specifications, safety, environmental compliance, schedules and
budget signoff.

As Construction Services Manager for a small consulting firm
Mr. Hurrie acted as the utility’s construction manager and
directed the substation construction phase activities for the
largest transmission project in NSTAR history ($300M). The
work included a new 345kv switchyard, 50 miles of underground
transmission, 2- 345/ 115kv substations which integrated into an
existing 115kv system.

For SourceOne, Mr. Hurrie has completed the onsite start-up

Boston, MA | New York, NY | Los Angeles, CA | Philadelphia, PA | www.sourceone-energy.com



and commissioning for the Massachusetts Water Resource
Authority’s back pressure steam turbine generator and
managed the construction phase activities for the Combined
Heat and Power (CHP) facility at the University of
Massachusetts Medical Center Campus, as well as utility
interconnections for major developments in metropolitan
Boston. He has taken a leading role as an efficiency and utility
management consultant for the MBTA.

Boston, MA | New York, NY | Los Angeles, CA | Philadelphia, PA | www.sourceone-energy.com



61L02/52Z/E :PAjepdn ise

weHled
uopjjowaq 6102/1T/L Sdd Sy SN se9 32|Asas sed 31e0jay - INILS/SH3qoY wais-pla LT
Jaue) pyd y8nouaa1o pue uedde] O J2UI0D U3 UO 3jOYUERL O}
uopjjouaq 6102/1/8 sS4y 610/51/2 SJ4 32.n0S13A3 2432313 2jA3s punoJdiapun Jo/pue 3j0d maN - —Z.mkm\mtmncx wals-Pla 91
Jea0 YW suew
uopjiowag 6102/1/L exsueys exsuexs Mmda Jamas/aid/1aem 13m3s g 2.1y arem ded/ind OWIp - NILS/sHAqOY:  suaqoy-plg i ST
1639 AN
6102/1/9 eysuexs exsuens h s washs A1jnaas Bupsixa ajes-axew owap - ssaidAdi  ssaidAyy »T
seag YN |aueg wely al4
uopjjowaq 610Z/1/9 eysuexs eysuYS ¢ “ISIN *d107 wiely sepy Busixa ajes-ayew owap - ssa1dAd! ssaidA)-y €1
sapunn Je39 MW
qejsiapun 070Z/T/S. exysuexs exsuexs Mda 13M3S/alld/13e M SUIBWU JIM3S 18 3IAIBS 3.} ‘1M M3 - 5531dAD: ssaudAY-y A
1839 MW
6102/1/9 exsuexys eysueys Mda 1amas/ald/ 1M sujew 1amas 1g 2} Ja1em des/and owap - ssadAdi  ssaidAd-y 13
dnvers
Jorenal3 / 1202/1/S *30}/9S MaU JOJ OM 31e1|Ul 0} Sy 'PaLajald 5| NDY ‘s|iewa 8oL 6T/ET/E 8 61/9/€ Jad S4Y S3y NoY wodRL Japinosd wod/jaL MmN - Buj s59.dA-y ot
*J0}9e3u03gns:
UOLI|OWAP B OF PAUBISSE 3q [|IM }IOM WOD'UOZ) 103 uope) seag YN
uonyjowag 6102/1/9 OM 0wap ywiGns “ssa1dA Ui JOPUAA WO3/[3) BUNSIXa AIUO U 5| ZA PAIYUOD BOLBT/ET/E  BYsuES exsueys uozap wodpaL 31095 WO3/j21 Bupsp@ owaq - Bujpping ssaidAd;  ssaldAy-y 6
SZES-E£2-008-T 38 ON 3y Buyj|ea Aq panowau s1a1aw ses Bupsixa Aue|
aney 03 1sanbay (T Aey) %3am g-p axe) Aews 15anbas Jj0-1n3 33ias3s se8 3y 232]dW2 03 55330.d
{(ON) wsad 3jes-8iq pue sa)AN O Bunsixa JO Buptew sainbas 35anbas 1j0-1n3 3043 sel Je30 N
uopjjowag 6102/1/9 ‘umoy 2y wosj wad 3ui33p-193.5 € 104 Aidde 01 PO [eUOREN H333S LO 312 3 [l 3|AIS SeBE  ejsuexS 2989.21 6102/ST/E exsuexs oN sen aoju3s se8 Supsixa des/ina owaq - Buipyng ssaidA)i  s521dAY-Y 8
“m3iAsa SupaauiBua o
Bunow mou s| puON Sukes 33epdn [[ewa S3y $6T/T/Z ‘PLON 3 Ja13| peo sed Juas s34 ‘6T/ST/T ueHed
suopepunoy 6102/T/TT -1313] peo] se8 pue ue|d i 3s P3au Ing ‘AUIA U) 3qe|(ene sed:al S4y 0} JaVI3] PLON BT/TE/S sy Sy oN se9 adjnas seo maN - Bulpjing ssaidAdi  ssaudAa-y L
uopezqow VL8N 0} premioy xjja4 Apuy
vieW 6102/1/8 1M [[1H PUE 6Z/SZ/E PAAI2931 OJu INODIY WO Oju [eUONIPPE PaYsaNbal vIAN '6T/TT/E] V1B [H/VL8N 321051383 213993 |enowa ajod Ayjan y1gW;  ss3idAd-y 9
}0M S|} 40} 3[NPaYIS JIBY3 UO! PLELENTY deo;
610Z/1/9 21ep aun e aAey A3y} ‘SO 3y3 404 s|1e3ap ButiaauiBua uo Buipiom 3 {pANSst OM lepdn 6T/ST/€; 224N0SiaA3 i BTBOEEZO 610Z/0T/€ eysuexs 321N0SI3AI 214323(3 pue In> Jauuojsuesy 5@ Sujpying Bupsixa ssa.dAd TTT s531dAD-y S
Jaued yd (1auwogsue
s3upooy 6102/1/TT Sup1d pue 8u1IaaUBUB 32N0SIBAZ: 3N0SIAAT | 00BLLTT 8102/0€/5 S 3240081383 21193 + youms) Jamod Juauewssad Bujpyng ssaJdAd}  ssaidAd-y v
$10M SIL3 04 3|NPAYIS Jj3Y3 UO Jeag AN Jenowau au,
6102/1/9 a1ep aun( e aney A3 ‘SO 33 10 5|1e33p BulIaUIBUB U0 BupyIoMm 53 {panss| OM i31epdn 6T/Sz/€i 30n0SIaA3 | GYBOEEZO 6102/0T/€ exsueys 32n0813A3 2133 1amod 3AR2e pue ‘aim Ang ‘ajod 18| peoy uoiBuLg:  SsaIdA-Y €
Ja1e) 1l4d s 1as)o
vopai3 (9915 ozoz/1/T Suppid pue BupaauiBus 22N0SIBA3} 2UN0SIaAT | TSEITET 8102/12/2T Sy 22.n0513A3 2upPaj3 0} uopeaojal auy| ;amod Aseodwia) 193 ssadAd;  ssaidhd-y z
5au)| 1am0d Bupisixa MO[aq 3UOp aq ueD; 1aueD lyd Plald $53.dA);
pue $3|1d jujw PP 51 3OS SWNssY} U033 (9315 0z02/1/2 13p10 Y10M P! Supjemy 6102/8/€ S 221n081383 o993 ssouoe UoRea0ja1 auy| amod Asesodwa) 1930 ueddey}  ssaidA>-Y 1
iwva ALIIBISNOdSIY
ALALLY A€3131dW0D 1¥nod
‘0" 8 0 oud 4 00§ 0 ]
S3LON a3evNa 28 1SN YHOM 3LV 3Lvadn/SnNLvis NITIVE #'om IvLLIWENS N _.md.u_‘EA< Y3AIN ERIVEN 3dt ¥3Quo XHoMm SNIQIN!
VLLING o°'Mm
907 ¥3AHO XHOM ALITILN

(g v sp3loid) uoisuedx3 [00yds YBIH aulpoolg




6102/SZ/E Pajepdn 1se

1€
[
74
14
4
14
14
T
(14
44

1639 N
s8upooy 0202/1/9 eysueys eysuBS Mda 1aM3S/all3/131eM Jajemopsawop pue d4-uedde)}  uedde)-[gla i Tz

£526822

1513 J0u 530p 10 123183 1ud
[l 020Z/T/T 31| 343 INq £5768LZ SAIUBI3I LTZL6TTO OM “ISIX3 10U S30P £STEBTZ OM ‘80L 13d 6T/ST/€ say £576822 8107/L1/8 say 321n0s1213 22313 uoped0jal Jawojsuel | - ueddey:  ueddey-fq)g i 0Z

sanynn Jeag N
qejssapun 0202/1/€ ejsueys ejsueys Mda al - 131eM INSILIOP PUE d - WAL wals-Pla 61
uopyjowag 610Z/1/L. “3ulqeus yyis wioy Ajajesedas goL nuy) Aq pa1aidwod Bujpg yiom: 801 S4Y/V4M/80L NOY wodjap uopesojal WodEL - N3LS/suaqoy!  WaLsdle ;8T

aiva ALNIGISNOdS3Y
ALALLOY A83131dW0D 14002 e
S3LON g AL e 3UvadN/SNLVLS lied #om vLLwens NOLLYONddY ¥3AINOY¥d ERTIVES 3d0DS HIQHO HHOM oNIqlINg
VILINI oM
907 Y3050 XHOM ALITILN

(g v spaloid) uoisuedx3 |ooyos ybiH auloolg




¢ 39ve

A CSLIBLUHOUY | STLYID0SSY NMVE RYITHM

u_OOn_
mz<m 1 3AISLNOO HOLIMS-
WO EEE] ANACHOUIANA

5 eN:‘B Ag ow)Os_mm.wmm_;
o+ ww.._On_ ai DJ:Ogﬁz;Ob -

zoﬂﬁm:n_ AA -

xom&s zo:qa@»wzoolf :

zo:.o:urwzoo
STIORATENG L

IX3 NO NIV

OAZOHINTTG

{2 40 7dA1) 2104
- AT ANIOSWILS

TIYL.Sy MIAN.

SIHIM ABVANOOIS
MOTIE YN
SCASIUM AHVNIG
AMET3E HVIT0.0F

L ANTYIMOG.
EARMIOINAL

m_ 7&«25&

9NIA1INg SS3ddAI

NOILVI013Y4 A¥VYOdIWIL - SANIT Y3IMO0d L33U1S NVddVL - L # 3d03S



Hely

AV

21 SIOTLUHIUY | STUVISOSSY NMVE RYITIM

SYBATL
LHEI ANHES
% E5EI0LHIYO0T

- LHSIT ONIH3E
5 FI0d FLYCT

 I00HOS HOIH ANITY

9NIATINg SSTUAAD
NOILVI0134 AYVHOdWAL - SANIT ¥IMO0d 1334LS NVddVL - L # 3d03S




L kb

syt i,
&LGT 9 Vi

203 ‘SLIRUROYY | STLVIDOSSY NAVE RYITIA » ; . , T — . - v - NOISNYAXE TO0HIS HOIH 3NFDI00NS

HLIM NOILYOOT13d _\,_m_n_zoomvw
- 3HIM AND 3LYO0T13Y -

ONIQTING SSTUAD’
LLL ML OL LND SI ¥3IMOd NIHM
UM AMVANOOIS JSVHd € INONIY 4.

ann

HIMOd LSTHVAN IHL OL 310d FHL

40 Y3LNID IHL WO¥4 FONVLSIA
INWININ .0-Z V¥ 3AIAOYd "STT0d

ALITILN IHL 40 3AIS LS SSIUJAD
IHL OL SANIT ¥IMOd AYYANODIS i

5 3SVYHd ITONIS ANY ‘(AMY)
Sy A¥YANODIS '(8-€1) AMVININD IAONE

by o S
(€ 40 dAL)
a3a”INO3Y 4
3SVYH ITONIS ¥O4 S1IM0VHEE aav
[V 310d ALIILN 13S440

e

[G9LEC # HTAHO MHOM
NOILVI013d INIT43IMOd AYVIOdWIL 133YLS SSTUdAD - 2# 3d0JIS




§ 3ava

21 SLOBANOUY | STLVID0SEY NMVE RYITHM

P HIUYA

2 «Sﬂmvu,.mca 2B0DD GEITG PP SR SG0NG B NG Aiatei)

H3dH0 HHOM
J1VHVd3S V J43AN

NOILONYLSNOD

M.M.an TIV.LSNIFY

13341S ANV 310d
_ALITLLN SAONTH

. 9NIA1INg SS3ddAI
TVAOWIY JHIM AN ANV ‘ANIT ¥IMOd ‘370d LHOIT AVOH NOLINIYE - €/ 3d03S




303 SLIBAROEY | STLVISOSSY NAYY RYITHM

4 R FAMEOTEY R TR D

HOISNYSXH TOOHIS HOIH INFTHO0HE

v-00-1S3

o oo
30uncsua 10
[r— W04 ] BTN wn
287200 UaoHOD vIONG
i R i oo e 3 ——

anvis
x4 wagL00

[ ECEREIT

NV1d 2LIS
VOIYLO3T3 ONINEYNS
[

SIN3WN20a
NOILONHLSNOD %09
6402/L0/€0

onisct

prr—

r——

it

o

SSIUAD +11 1V 1O3roNd

1420 YN 'INA00HY
NOISNVdX3
TOOHOS HOIH 3NITHO0¥E

INITYO0YE 40 NMOLY

— -~ S0HZHA0A VAV — — —

TV UE w04 ¥-10-153 HAVIG 0L DY 1

SIION SNMvEd

[(HOLIMS + HIWHO04SNVYL) FJIAY3S TVIIH1I313 M3N - 7# 3d03S



(=

201 SLIBAROUY | STLYISOSSY NMVE WYITHM NOISNVAXE TO0HDS HOIH SNITHOGuE

133815 NOLSAOR
Ej

o .
7% o W

I 9NIQ1INg SSIUdAD
YIWHOASNVYL JAOWIY - SSTUJAD LLL OL ¥IMOd LIIANNOISIA - S# 3d03S




L ik

205 ‘SLIBLHOMY | STLYIS0SSY NMVE RYITHM MOISNYIRE TOOHIS KO wzﬁxoomm

= 1p0d
ANV 3aISLNO

9NIaTINgG SSIUAAD
NOILVJ0734 LNINVIWNYId INIT YIMOd VLGN - 9# 3d03S




S Hava

*20} ‘SLIBLHOYY | STLYISOSSY NAWVY RYITIAM

LT 9 HOUYH

HOISNYEXE TO0HIS HOiH 3NFTHO0NE
PIN e e e .
Q3IZIDYINI-AQ === ===
ONILSIXT o om

3104 ALITILN DNILSIX3

4 qaNn
¥3MOd ONLLSIXI IAOWIY

l NOILdO

NOILvI013Y LNINVINYId - ONIM WILS - L# 3d03S




_ bbb |

&LEZ 9 HOUVH
NOISNYSXE TO0HOS HO1H ZNMHo0RE

Gi 39va
30 SLIBUROYV | STLYISOSSY NAVY WYITHM

T
QIZIDYINI-FQ i i o =
ONILSIXT oo 5 o8 85 =

370d ALITILN DNILSIXT

370d ALITLLA M3N

S -~ S3INIT
.Egoa_wz:m_xugos_uz

¢ NOILdO NOILV2013y LNINVIWY3d - ONIM WILS - L# 3d0IS




| N1

Lt 39%: 6157 9 HOUYH
301 ‘SLOBUROUY | STIVIDOSSY NAVYE WYITIIM HOISNYAXS TOOHIS HOIH ANFMIo0NE

o
QAZIOYANI-Q i i
ONILSIXT (s siiom oo

310d ALITILN DNILSIX3

370d ALITLLA M3N

NOILINYLSNOI ONING
| SINIT ¥3MOd 32ID¥INI-3A

€ NOILdO NOILVI0T13Y LNINVIWY3d - OINIM WILS - L# 3d0IS




G

3 SLIPAHOUY | SALVID0ESY NMVE RYITHM

02543908

NV1d 31IS TvOIdL10373 WNISYNINAD NYddVL

ONWVHO SIHL NO Nv1d GI9HYVING 3S
I¥OIO313 ANISYNWAD NYadvl 338

¥

HINHOISNYML

HINHOISNYAL
38N104 H04 Qve

ANINd1004
ONINaING ONILSIX3.
7

. NYGav L1NVA HINHOISNYEL
33 ALTILN SIS
~ g

20
W HOLMS

£ ONIShE

g<ois3aas

NOISNYD

S24:37v08

NV1d a39dVINT 31IS TvOI10313 WNISYNWAD NVddVL

V¥ oy
o B
P

/

NOILVIOTIY YIWHOASNVYIL WNISVNWA9D NVddVl - 8# 3d



